Rule 2.38

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Form 2.20B(Scot)

R2.38

{a} Insert full
name(s} and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date(s)

Name of Company

Company number

ABC Business Centres Limited SC184779

We

A P Beveridge
Zoifo Cooper
10 Fleet Place
London
EC2M 7RB

E G Mackay

Zolfo Cooper
Cornerstone

107 West Regent Street
Glasgow

G2 2BA

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

A O'Keefe

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

{b) 3 May 2012

(b) 2 November 2012

DO lle

Contact Detalls:

Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated L?) Ll - lrz-
A O'Keefe

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the

form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

TUESDAY

18/12/2012 #3959
COMPANIES HOUSE

Zolfo Cooper
The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens

Manchester
M2 1AB

+44 (0) 161 838 4500
DX Number DX Exchange

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to

the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139
NS OZO0E P Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
SCT

SADMS03




z‘_‘" ZOLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report

for the period

3 May 2012 to

2 November 2012

ABC Business Centres Limited
In Administration

14 December 2012

Zolfo Cooper




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory Information ......ccenvennnnne e rsereenmnteaatariienttenctentenanireaanetatrrsieuitaetatrTotsnineten 1
2 Progress of the Administration......... Ceerrereteeaieatiassirerrereraarines rrarrersreasiaciatisssrserionniasan 1
3 Assets still to be realised ......ccvvveiniciiiiiini i e remeterataessieeitrentarenanassaine 2
4 Investigations ........cceiiiiiiiiiieiiinns ceerreres e eteaieesrisereesrrsErereetatatttatasnsietatnsenns PP
5 Joint Administrators’ remuneration ........occiiiiiiiiiiiiir e e, eeserieiitesserannsatninas 3
6 Estimated outcome for creditors......... PSPPI berraieranes 4
7 Ending the Administration ......coeivviiiiiniiiinininiioiienicaseieieectnnacenieones eeererbreiieerersararratan 4
8 Nextreport.......cocoeneen. cereshsasissesusrnnt eeerasieaciiiaerecmsasesieresietserateninrstsasatrentenn vieres D
Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 3 May 2012 to 2 November 2012 ........ .. ..Appendix A
Time Analysis for the period 3 May 2012 to 2 November 2012........oiiiiiiniiniiiiniininnn, Appendix B
Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' remuneration pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢ (Scotland)......... reenatiesasessaassentacieraerannrnritnninats Appendix C
Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB
t: +44 (0) 161 B3B 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501
www.zolfocooper.com

© Zolfo Cooper 2012. All rights reserved.




ABC Business Centres Limited - In Administration

z:: Z0OLFO COOPER

1 Statutory information

1.1 AMastair Beveridge was appointed Joint Administrator of ABC Business Centres Limited (the
Caompany) together with Elizabeth Mackay and Anne Q’Keefe on 3 May 2012 by the
Edinburgh Court of Session, The application for the appointment of Administrators was
made by the directors of the Company.

1.2 The Administration is being handled by Zotfo Cooper’s Manchester office, situated at The
Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB,

1.3 The Administration is registered in the Edinburgh Court of Session, no reference number
was provided.

1.4 The trading address of the Company was Abbey House, Wellington Way, Weybridge, Surrey,
KT13 OTT. The business traded under its previous name, Abbey Business Centres.

1.5 The registered office of the Company has been changed to ¢/o Zolfo Cooper, Cornerstone,
107 West Regent Street, Glasgow, G2 2BA and its registered number is 5C184779.

1.6 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint Administrators.

2 Progress of the Administration

2.1 Attached at Appendix A is the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the
perfod 3 May 2012 to 2 November 2012.

Properties

2.2 The Company held three commercial leases relating to sites at The Moorings, 25 Clarendon
Road, Redhill (Redhill), The Beacon, 176 Vincent Street, Glasgow (Glasgow) and 5% Floor,
16 St Martin’s Le Grand, London (St Martin’s), (together the Properties). The Properties
were leased premises and were sub-let to tenants on a fully furnished and serviced basts.

2.3 Since the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals dated 1 June 2012 (the Proposals),
the tenants of Redhill vacated and a surrender of the lease was offered to the landlord on
8 June 2012. .

2.4 Glasgow has also been fully vacated. A surrender of the leases on floors 1,2,3,4and 6 of
Glasgow was offered to the landlord on 22 June 2012 and a further surrender of the lease
on floor 5 was offered to the landlord on 28 September 2012.

2.5 The lease on St Martin's remains in place, as the Company is still in occupation and
continuing to trade from these premises. The Joint Administrators are currently reviewing
the options available in relation to the lease on St Martin’s, with a view to potentially
assigning it to another party for a premium. Negotiations are ongoing with the landlord and
further details will be provided in the next report to creditors,

Joint Administrators Progress Report
SADM501 1




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.1

212

3.1

3.2

4.1

z:' ZOLFo COOPER

Other assets

The directors’ Statement of Affairs (SOA) detailed that the Company had outstanding trade
debtors of £54%,753. To date, realisations of £950,608 have been made and these are shown
in the Recelpts and Payments Account at Appendix A.

Upon review of the ledger, it was noted that funds totalling £376,218 related to amounts
due from tenants for periods after the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The Company’s
operations are sub-contracted to Regus Management UK Limited (RMUK), under a full
service agreement, and as such, the running costs and management charge will be deducted
from any realisations made from these debtors.

RMUK have confirmed that £364,556 of these funds have been collected and are currently
being held by RMUK. The Joint Administrators have requested a reconcillation of costs to be
deducted from this sum and any balance which will be paid the Company. However, please
note that RMUK have advised that costs are significant and only a small amount may
become available to the Company, if any.

Of the remaining balance, the Joint Administrators anticipate making further recaveries in
the region of £11,000 and the accounts have been referred to a debt collection agency.

The cash at bank of £819, listed on the SOA has not yet been realised. The Joint
Administrators are liasing with the Company’s pre-appointment bank to recover this cash.

The SOA also detailed that the Company had cash held in escrow of £44,883. This was an
accounting error on the SOA as the escrow monies are not in fact an asset of the Company.
Evidence has been supplied to confirm that these monies are due to be off-set against the
liability owed to the secured creditor.

The Company has received £34,460 in relation to business rates refunds, which Is currently

being held in a suspense account. The Joint Administrators are reconciling these amounts to
establish if they are due to the Company or if they need to be returned to RMUK.

Assets still to be realised

As detailed above, the options available in relation to the {ease at St Martin's are being
reviewed.

" The Joint Administrators are also continuing to pursue the outstanding trade debtors and

cash at bank.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators conducted investigations Into the conduct of the directors and
transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations
by Office Holders in Administrations and insolvent Liguidations. Based upon the outcome of
the Joint Administrators’ investigations, there were no matters identified that required
further action,

Joint Administrators Progress Report

SADM501




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

z: ZOLFO COOPER

5 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

5.1 The secured creditor, Regus No.1 5.A.R.L (SARL), approved that the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and
their staff in managing the Administration.

5.2 The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 3 May 2012 to 2 November 2012 are
£30,386. This represents 106 hours at an average rate of £288 per hour. Attached at
Appendix B is a Time Analysis for the perfod which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade.

53 Principal areas of activity during the perfod are discussed in further detail below.

« Administration and planning - time has been incurred formulating and implementing
the initial case strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing general
administrative work. Case related treasury and support time is also recorded here.

» Investigations - time has been incurred conducting investigations into the directors’
conduct together with the Company’s dealings prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administratars and the submission of a report to the Department for Business,
Inncvation and Skills pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. In
addition to this, time has been spent on investigating and responding on matters raised
by creditors.

« Realisation of assets - floating charge - liaising with the landlords and sub-tenants of
the Properties. Time has also been spent regarding the potential transfer of the leases.

s Creditors - time has been incurred notifying all creditors of the appointment and
preparing statutory reports. Time has also been spent dealing with creditor
correspondence and reporting to the secured creditor.

5.4 Approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be sought in accordance with rule
2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 as amended, and will be obtained from SARL in
due course, as the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund (see section 6.4).

5.5 To date no fees have been taken, however, disbursements of £77 have been paid on
account.

5.6 Attached at Appendix C §s additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’
policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors, payment of disbursements and details of their
current charge-out rates by staff grade:

Joint Administrators Progress Report
SADMSO01 3




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

741

7.2

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

The Company granted a floating charge to SARL on 17 December 2010, and a subsequent
floating charge to ABC Acquisitions Limited {ABC) on 16 May 2011. SARL’s charge ranks in
priority to ABC's.

SARL is owed approximately £1.5 million. Funds are expected to be available to permit a
distribution to be made to SARL, however, it is expected that a significant shortfall will be
incurred. As SARL will suffer a shortfall on its lending, there will be no funds available to
ABC.

Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees and will therefore have no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there Is a floating charge which
post dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a fund from
the Company's net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund).

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003,
the Joint Administrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund. The Joint
Administrators can confirm that, based on realisations to date, the amount available for the
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund is £25,500, befare costs. Please note that this is subject to
change dependant on the level of future assets realised.

Unsecured creditors

Based on current information, unsecured creditors are anticipated to be approximately
£1.2 million. The only funds that will become available for unsecured creditors is the
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

Ending the Administration

The Administration Is due to end automatically on 2 May 2013, however, it will not be
possible to conclude all outstanding matters in the Administratton prior to this date.
Therefore, the Joint Administrators are seeking the approval of the secured creditor for an
extension to the Administration period of six months in accordance with paragraph 78 of
schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as Joint Administrators ceases
to have effect.

Joint Administrators Progress Report

SADMS01

k Z0LFO COOPER




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administraticn
k ZoLFo COOPER

8 Next report
8.1 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within six weeks of the

end of the next six months of the Administration, or the date they cease to act as
Administrators, if earlier.

For and on behalf of
ABC Business Centres Limited

Anhe O’Keefe
Joint Administrator

Encs

Joint Administrators Progress Report
SADMS501




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
3 May 2012 to 2 November 2012

Statement
of Affairs
£ £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
549,753 Trade debtors 150,608
- Bank interest 6
819 Cash at bank -
Suspense account (rates refund) 34,460
T 185,074
Payments
Agent's/valuer’s fees 3,000
Category 1 disbursements:
Statutory advertising 77
Bank charges 48
(3,125
Balance 181,949
Represented by
VAT recetvable 615
Interest bearing account 181,334
T 181,949

Joint Administrators Progress Report

SADMS01




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

Time Analysis for the period 3 May 2012 to

2 November 2012

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix B

Employes grade {hours} [

Partnerl Senlor Anyoclatef  Junler amalyst/ | AVETAg® rate

director asseciate anatyst sipport | Total hours Total coet par hour
Adminhitration and planning
Strategy s control 20 12.4 34 [ XIN 1.5 7,020.90 e
Statutocy dutles - 2.4 [%] 25, 14 3,324,850 are
Cae adminilstration 0.5 [ 1Y 13 46 - .0 2,237.00 4
Accounting and treasay . 0.9 1.0 18" L X3 1,501.50 [N
Internal documentation - . 1.2 ; 1.2 $80.00 t50
Invertigattons !
Director conduct reports 2.3 [ K] 47 1%.0 4,076.00 i
Other nveatigation. - - b X 2.8 420,00 (113
Inkernal documentation 0.5 . 0.3 152,50 208
Geathatlon of s1set » Mlokting charge '
Assot realisation sirategy 1.0 - . 1.0 370,00 L3,
Agget Wentification und valustion L7 - . 7 192,00 i
Salw of ansets 8.7 . - 8.7 2,109.00 e
Recovery of assets 0.3 1.0 141 2. T02.00 b1
Dwaling with third party assets 3 40 40 10,3 2,#31.00 43

.

Creditors ‘ .
Creditor chiims - . - -8} 0.1 13.00 150
Reporting to areditors s 2.3 a8 1.0 I 12.6 4,052.90 12
Secured credions 0.) - . 0.3 11,00 3re
Y eoured cyeditons - XY - as .4 100 F i1
Totah 3.0 4.0 .7 I 105.5 10,334.30 288
Jolnt Administrators Progress Report
SADMS01 7




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

Z: ZOLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix C
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland)

1.  Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to:
» staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;

+ professional advisors; and

+ disbursements.

1.1  Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior associate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case, The
Joint Administrators' charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury in relation to specific tasks on an
assignment is charged but secretarial time is only recovered if a large block of time is
incurred, eg report compilation and distribution.

The Joint Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

1.2 Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professionat advisors listed
below. The Joint Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

' Kame of professional advisor - | Basis of fee arrangement

’ Sidley Austin LLP (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
" Witlts Limited {Insurance) Risk based premium
" CBRE Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on thelr perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them,

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg

postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
Jotnt Administrators Progress Report
SADMS01 . 8




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

z: Z0LFO COOPER

storage. Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their
staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. If
they are incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the resolution approved by
creditors. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows.

s Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

+ Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour.

s Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

2. Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 is detailed below. Time is charged by case staff in units of six minutes.

Description £
Partner/director

Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 520
Director 450
Senlor assoclate

Senlor associate 1* 410
Senlor associate 2* 370
Assoclate/analyst

Assaclate 305
Analyst* 180
Junfor analyst and support staff

Junfor analyst* 150
Senlor treasury associate 220
Treasury associate 150
Treasury analyst 95
Suppert : . ] BO
Key .

Partner 1 - partners with three or more years' experlence at partner level

Partner 2 - partners with less than three years' experlence at partner level

Senlor assoclate 1 - staff with two or more yeors® experfence at senior assoclate tevel
Senlor assoclate 2 - staff with less than two years® experience at senfor assoclate level
Analyst - staff with more than one year's experience at analyst tevel

Junior analyst - first year analysts

Joint Administrators Progress Report
SADMS01 9




